explore the extent to which urban and rural teachers utilize instructional materials for teaching of 

Islamic studies. Descriptive survey was utilized. Out of the total population of five thousand six 

hundred and eight-three (5,683) Junior Secondary School teachers in Kaduna State, a sample of 

one hundred and eighty- three (183) Islamic studies teachers were drawn, through the use of 

purposive and quota sampling technique. The researcher used instrument titled “Assessment of 

Availability and Utilization of Instructional Materials for teaching Islamic Studies questionnaire

[...]

In a related study, Consequently, Uyagu (2009), conducted a research titled: Effects of 

Instructional Materials‟ Usage and Teachers‟ Quality on Students‟ Academic Performance in 

sciences in Senior Secondary Schools in Zaria LGA in Kaduna State. The target population was 

fifteen thousand four hundred and thirty (15,430) senior secondary school students from 

twentyfour (24) secondary schools in Zaria LGA and one thousand and thirty-three (1,033) 

teachers. Sample of eighty (80) students was randomly selected with nine (9) teachers. Three (3) 

null hypotheses and three (3) research questions were formulated to guide the study. t-test 

statistical tool was used in testing the null hypotheses at 0.05 level of significance.